

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION No. *114

TO BE ANSWERED ON: 07.12.2015


UDYOG AADHAAR REGISTRATION SCHEME


*114.   SHRI SHRIRANG APPA BARNE:

SHRI KALIKESH N. SINGH DEO:


Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Union Government has introduced Udyog Aadhaar Registration Scheme for MSMEs in the country recently;

(b) if so, the number of MSMEs registered under the Udyog Aadhaar registration scheme,

State/UT-wise;

(c) whether the items reserved/produced by MSMEs registered under the Udyog Aadhaar registration scheme have been reduced and if so, the details thereof along with the reasons therefor; and

(d) the steps taken by the Union Government to provide incentives to MSMEs to boost the employment generation.


ANSWER


MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

 (SHRI KALRAJ MISHRA)


(a) to (d): A statement is laid down on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (d) IN RESPECT OF

LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. *114 FOR ANSWER ON 07-12-2015


(a): Yes, Madam.


(b): As on 02-12-2015, 69,660 enterprises have registered under UAM. The State/UT-

wise break-up of MSMEs registered under UAM is placed at Annexure-I. The dashboard is available at http://udyogaadhaar.gov.in/UA/UdyogAadhar-New.aspx.


(c): The details of products being manufactured or the services rendered are not required to be mentioned by the enterprises under UAM. Earlier under Entrepreneur’s Memorandum (Part-I & II), both details of activities and the products being manufactured or the services rendered were required to be entered. Under UAM, as part of simplification and ease of doing business, the entrepreneur has to mention only the details of Activity and the associated code based on National Industrial Classification (NIC)-2008. UAM does not deal with the issue of reservation of items for MSMEs.


The number of items reserved for manufacturing by MSMEs have been getting reduced. In April 2015, only 20 items remained in the list. The Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion (DIPP), de-reserved the remaining 20 items on 10th April, 2015. Now, no items are reserved for MSMEs for manufacturing.


Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises Order 2012 which came into force on 1/4/2012 provides that Central Government Ministries or Departments or Central Public Sector Enterprises shall continue to procure 358 items only from MSMEs.


(d): Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises has been implementing several schemes and programmes to incentivize the MSMEs to boost the employment in the country.

The Major Schemes/Programmes include ‘Assistance to Training Institutions (ATI) Scheme, Prime Ministers’ Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of Traditional Industries (SFRUTI), A Scheme for Promotion of Innovation, Entrepreneurship and Agro Industry (ASPIRE) and National Manufacturing Competitive

Programme(NMCP).

**********

http://udyogaadhaar.gov.in/UA/UdyogAadhar-New.aspx


Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 114 due for answer on 07-12-2015

Enterprises Registered with Udyog Aadhaar Number (as on 02-12-2015)


State/UT Udyog Aadhaar
Memorandum Registered

Micro Small Medium

ANDHRA PRADESH 2913 1757 1129 27
ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 0
ASSAM 4 3 1 0
BIHAR 1836 1447 370 19
CHHATTISGARH 1488 1033 446 9
GOA 465 333 122 10
GUJARAT 8295 6398 1768 129
HARYANA 433 290 135 8
HIMACHAL PRADESH 432 322 103 7
JAMMU AND KASHMIR 32 23 9 0
JHARKHAND 883 739 134 10
KARNATAKA 3410 2613 750 47
KERALA 2657 2323 325 9
MADHYA PRADESH 2662 1953 684 25
MAHARASHTRA 16850 12610 4088 152
MANIPUR 32 28 4 0
MEGHALAYA 0 0 0 0
MIZORAM 0 0 0 0
NAGALAND 1 0 1 0
ODISHA 2356 1794 534 28
PUNJAB 1342 896 437 9
RAJASTHAN 10995 9147 1755 93
SIKKIM 3 3 0 0
TAMIL NADU 157 106 50 1
TELANGANA 7153 4230 2894 29
TRIPURA 65 52 13 0
UTTAR PRADESH 707 560 131 16
UTTARAKHAND 359 243 104 12
WEST BENGAL 1281 1002 268 11
ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR
ISLANDS

170 141 29 0

CHANDIGARH 118 76 42 0
DADAR AND NAGAR
HAVELI

62 34 25 3

DAMAN AND DIU 65 17 46 2
DELHI 2368 1617 745 6
LAKSHADWEEP 1 1 0 0
PUDUCHERRY 65 57 8 0
Total : 69,660 51,848 17,150 662
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